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the member.: or his beneficiary, if his widow, if the member is survived by a 
widow and a child or children under age 18, jointly, shall be entitled to an 
annual sum equal to the current annual salary of the member; or his bene­
ficiary, if his child or children, if the member is survived only by a child or 
children under age 18, jointly, shall receive an annual sum equal to the current 
annual salary of the member. 

"Vhen the beneficiaries are a widow and child or children under age 18, they 
shall be paid the annual sum equal to the current annual salary only until the 
youngest surviving child reaches age 18, at which time the annual sum paid 
shall be reduced to % of the annual salary of the member. 

When the beneficiaries are a child or children under age 18, he or they shall 
be paid the annual sum equal to the current annual salary only until the 
youngest surviving child reaches age 18, at which time all payments shall 
cease. 

Effective September 23. 1971 

Chapter 85 

AN ACT Relating to Certain Penalties Under Fish and Game Laws. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 12, § 1962, amended. Section 1962 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

§ 1962. Defacement of notices 

Whoever willfully mutilates, defaces or destroys any notice, rule or regula­
tion of the commissioner, posted in conformity with chapters 301 to 335, shall 
be tHutisaes. ~ ft fifte ~ ~ ffttH'e ~ ~ subject to the penalties provided 
in section 3060. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 1984, amended. The first sentence of section 1984 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 414 of 
the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: 

Any person who violates this chapter or any rules or regulations promulgated 
by the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game shall be ~MHisRes. ~ ft 
fifte ~ ~ +ess ~ ~ ft@f' ffttH'e ~ ~ subject to the penalties provided 
in section 3060 for each offense. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd para­
graph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption 
Back Bay Sanctuary, Portland, is repealed as follows: 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The last sentence of the 8th para­
graph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption 
Glencove Sanctuary; Rockport, is repealed as follows: 
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'f1fteeyef X, ielates ft'ft1' ~feV1:S1eR ~ ~ ~af8:gfa~ft ~ .s.e ~'dftisftes. ~ ft 

~ ~ ft6't +ess ~ ~ fiei' ffi@offl ~ $;e, trflo8. ~ ~ ~ eft'eftse, Eli' ~ 
+tH~fiseftffieM ~ ~ ~, Eli' ~ ~. 

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The last sentence of the 12th para­
graph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption 
Kineo Point Sanctuary, is repealed as follows: 

V/fteeVef viel8:tes tite ~f8'fisiefts ~ ~ fjafagf8:fjft ~ ~ ft fifl.e ~ ft6't +ess 
~ $+e fiei' ffi@offl tfl.&ft ~, MttI, eests, ~ ~ eft' eRse. 

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The last sentence of the 14th para­
graph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption 
Megunticook Lake and Vicinity Sanctuary, is repealed as follows: 

WHeevef "ielates ft'ft1' flfe" isieR ~ t.ftts fl8:f8:gfflflH ~ floe fltiaisaes. ~ it fttte 
~ '*7t +ess ~ $+e fiei' ffi@offl ~ ~, ftft4 ~, ~ ~ eft'eftse. 

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The last sentence of the 24th para­
graph of section 2I01 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption 
Prout's Neck; Richmond's Island; Cape Elizabeth Sanctuary, is repealed as 
follows: 
VlHee'fef T, ielates ft'ft1' flfeyisieft ~ ~ fl8:f8:gfafjH ~ .s.e ~ti1'!:iSHes. ~ it fttte 
~ ft6't +ess tfl.&ft $+e fiei' ffi@offl tfl.&ft ~, ftft4 ~, ~ ~ eft'eftse. 

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The last sentence of the 27th para­
graph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption 
Rangeley Lake Sanctuary, is repealed as follows: 

J)lheevef vielates ft'ft1' flfevisieft ~ ~ flaf8:gf8:~H ~ .s.e fl'dRiskes. ~ it fttte 
~ '*7t +ess tfl.&ft $+e flo8f ffi@offl tfl.&ft ~, ftft4 ~ ~ ~ eft'e1'!:se, 8fI ~ 
itHflfiseftffieftt ~ @@ ~, Eli' ~ ~. 

Sec. g. R. S., T. 12, § 2202, amended. Section 2202 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

§ 2202. Tampering with, injuring or destroying fishways 

Whoever without authority from the commissioner tampers with a fishway, 
closes a fishway to fish migration, introduces foreign objects into a fishway, 
or damages or destroys a fishway, shall be f''dftiSHes. ~ ft fttte ~ ft6't ffief'e 

~ $fee subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 12, § 2204, amended. Section 2204 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes, as amended by section 8-A of chapter 448 of the public laws 
of 1965, is further amended to read as follows: 

§ 2204. Tampering with, injuring or destroying dams 

Whoever without authority from the commissioner tatnpers with any dam 
owned or operated by the department, including dams in a fish hatchery or 
rearing station, opens or closes gates or sluiceways, adds or removes flash­
boards, or otherwise damages or destroys such dams, shall be fl'dftisHee ~ ft 

fttte ~ '*7t ffi@offl tfl.&ft $+@a subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 
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Sec. I I. R. S., T. 12, § 2205, amended. Section 2205 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

§ 2205. Bulldozing of rivers, streams and brooks 

Whoever bulldozes or causes to be bulldozed between the banks ofa river, 
stream or brook in excess of 500 feet in length in anyone mile, measured 
along the thread of the stream, without first obtaining permission therefor 
from the commissioner, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction 
shall be punished by a fine of not less than $100 nor more than ~ $1,000. 

Sec. 12. R. S., T. 12, § 2253, amended. The last paragraph of section 2253 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows; 

Any person who fails to comply with this section shall, on conviction, be 
pUl'liSHea ~ it .fffie ~ ~ +ese +Htttt l!Y+e f*H' ~ ~ $+ee, 6T ~ iR'lPFisol'l­
~ 46T ~ ~ ffl-aTt ~ ~, 6T ~ ~ subject to the penalties provided 
in section 3060. 

Sec. 13. R. S., T. 12, § 2254, amended. The last paragraph of section 2254 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

Any violation of any provision of this section shall be pUl'lisHaale a,. it 4HTe 
~ $5e trtt4 ee&ffi subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 

Sec. 14. R. S., T. 12, § 2353, amended. The last paragraph of section 2353 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

Any person co-nvicted of violating any of the provisions of this section shall 
be punished ~ it 4HTe ~ ~ +ese ~ $+ee ftft6. ~, ~ 4ffle fHTEI.. ~ 
sfttH.I. ~ a.e suspel'laea, 6T a,. iR'lPFisol'lfHel'lt 46T ~ ~ +Htttt ~ ~, 6T ~ 
~ in accordance with the penalty provided in section 2455. 

Sec. 15. R. S., T. 12, § 2453, amended. The last sentence of section 2453 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

Whoever violates any prOViSIOn of this section shall, upon conviction, be 
pUl'liSHea ~ it 4ffle ~ ~ +ese -tfi.a.tt l!Y+e f*H' ~ ~ ~, 6T ~ iR'lPFisol'l 
~ 46T ~ ~ +Htttt ~ ~ f*H' ~ ~ e ffiOl'ltHS subject to the penal­
ties provided in section 3060. 

Sec. 16. R. S., T. 12, § 2455, amended. The last sentence of section 2455 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

Any person convicted of a violation under this section shall be punished 46T 
tfl.e ~ offefise by a fine of not less than $200 fHTEI.. ~ nor more than 
$ztee $1,000 ftTttl ~, which fine fHTEI.. ~ shall not be suspended, and an 
additional penalty of not mote than 30 days in jail, at the discretion of the 
court trtt4 46T it ~ 6T subseqtlel'lt offel'lse, ~ it 4HTe ~ ~ +ese #HrH ~ 
trtt4 ~ f*H' ~ -tfitHT ~ trtt4 ~, trtt4 ~ ~ ffi ~, ~ ~, ~ 
ftft6. ~ sel'ltel'lee sfl.a+.I. ~ a.e sl:tspel'lEleEl, trtt4 ftTt aElElitiol'lal pel'lB:lty ~ ~ ~ 
~ ee ~ ffi ~, itt tfl.e aiseFetisl'l ~ tfl.e ~. 
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Sec. I]. R. S., T. 12, § 2460, amended. The last sentence of section 2460 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be ptil'liSfled -!ryo 
ft 4ffi.e ffl fiffl ~ ~ ~ tttt4 ~ ef' fry- ifflPfisol'l1'l1 el'lt .fe¥ fiffl flffii'e ~ 
~ ~, ef' ~ ~fi subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 

Sec. 18. R. S., T. 12, § 2557, amended. The last sentence of section 2557 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 23 of 
chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965 and amended by section 13 of chapter 
494 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follo-ws: 

Any violation of this section shall be ptil'lisflfthle ~ ft 4ffi.e ffl fiffl ~ ~ 
~ ttef' ~ ~ ~.fe¥ eadt e#eft5e subject to the penalties provided in 
section 3060. 

Sec. 19. R. S., T. 12, § 2560, amended. Section 2560 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes, as last amended by chapter 181 of the public laws of 1967, 
is .further amended to read as follows: 

§ 2560. Penalties 

\i\Thoever violates any provision of sections 2552 and 2553 shall ~ ft fitte 
64 fiffl ~ ~ ~e ttef' fflef'e -tfitttt ~ be subject to the penalties provided 
in section 3060, and costs of prosecution, for each offense; and in addition 
thereto, $5 for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in viola­
tion of any provision of said sections. 

Sec. 20. R. S., T. 12, § 2751, amended. The last paragraph of section 2751 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 39 of chapter 404 
of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows: 

A violation of this section shall be ptiflisftsHe fry- ft 4ffie ffl fte-t ~ -tfitttt ~ 
ef' fflei'e -tfitttt $5e subject to the penalties provided in section 3060 and costs 
for each offense, and in addition thereto, $1 for each fish sold or p~rchased. ' 

Sec. 21. R. S., T. 12, § 275I-A, amended. The last paragraph of section 
275 1-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 29 of chap­
ter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows: 

A violation of this section shall be ptil'lisflfthle tty ft 4ffi.e ffl fiffl ~ +fitt.tt 
$Tee subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 

Sec. 22. R. S., T. 12, § 2752, amended. The last sentence of the first para­
graph of section 2752 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the 
following enacted in place thereof: 

A violation shall be subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 

Sec. 23. R. S., T. 12, § 2752, amended. The next to last paragraph of sec­
tion 2752.of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 31 of 
chapter 448 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows: 
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Any violation of this section shall be ptu'IisHal31e ~ ft 4ffi.e ~ i'J:08ot +ess ~ 
~ 'I'Iffl' ~ ~ $3ee subject to the penalties provided in section 3060, and 
costs of prosecution, for each offense, and in addition thereto, $1 for each 
fish unlawfully taken, caught, killed or in possession of any violator of this 
section. 

Sec. 24. R. S., T. 12, § 2754, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2754 
of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

Any violation of this section shall be punishable by a fine of not less than 
$100 nor more than ~ $I,OOO, and costs, which fine and costs shall not be 
suspended. On the 2nd offense the fine shall be not less than $100 nor more 
than ~ee $1,000, and costs, and not less than 15 days nor more than 8e 90 
days in jail, which fine, costs and jail sentence shall not be suspended. 

Sec. 25. R. S., T. 12, § 2755, amended. Section 2755 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

§ 2755. Stocking of lakes and streams without consent 

Whoever introduces fish of any kind into any waters of the State by 
means of live fish, or otherwise, except upon written permission of the com­
missioner. shall be ptll'liSHecl .s,. it 4ffi.e ~ i'J:08ot ~ t-ITfI-I'I ~ flf+!' ffifH'e ~ 
~ subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 

Sec. 26. R. S., T. 12, § 2756, amended. Section 2756 of Title 12 of the 
Revised Statutes, as amended by section 32 of chapter 4-1-8 of the public laws 
of 1965, is further amended to read as follows: 

§ 2756. Advance baiting 

\Nhoever deposits any meat. bones. dead fish. or parts of the same, or oth­
er food for fish in any of the inland waters of the State for the )1mpose of 
luring' fish, known as "advance baiting." shall be fl~lHi~!'Ied ~ ft ~ ef ~ 
~fl ~ft ~ ft~ flffif'€' #ttttt $3e subject to the penalties provided in section 
3060, and costs of prosecution, for each offense. 

Sec. 27. R. S., T. 12, § 2801, amended. Section 2801 of Title 12 of the Re­
vised ~tatutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph: 

Any person convicted of violating any of the provisions of this section shall 
be punished in accordance with the penalty provided in section 2455. 

Sec. 28. R. S., T. 12, § 2953-A, amended. The first sentence of section 
2953-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 116 of the 
public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows: 

\\'llOever, while on a hunting trip or in the pursuit of wild game or game 
birds, negligently or carelessly or willfully shoots and wounds. or kills any 
domestic animals or birds, shall be fH:I+Ii~kecl ~ ft Hi+e ~ i'J:08ot ~ #rtti-t $5e 
iffi+' flffif'e +fl.tttt $2!ee 6i' ~ il'l'lj?fis81'11'1'1 etl t ~ flei; ~ ~ 38 ~, 61' -B,. 
~ subject to the penalties provided in section 3060. 
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Sec. ~9. R. S., T. 12, § 3060, amended. The first paragraph of section 
3060 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 42 of chap­
ter 404 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows: 

\iVhoever violates any of the provisions of chapters 301 to 335 and Title 7, 
chapter 707 and Title 7, sections 3601 and 3602 and Title 32, chapter 6S, or 
rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, or rules and regulations here­
tofore promulgated and still in force and effect, 'excepting only those for the 
violation of which specific penalties have been provided, shall be punished 
by a fine of not less than $20 nor more than ~ $soo and costs, or by impris­
onment for not more than 90 days, or by both, except as hereafter noted: 

Sec. 30. R. S., T. 12, § 3060, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 
3060 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

2. Violation of § 2451. Whoever violates any of the provisions of the 
first 2 paragraphs of section 2451 shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than $200 nor more than ~ ,$1,000 and costs, or by imprisonment for not 
more than 90 days, or by both. 

Sec. 31. R. S., T. 12, § 3061, amended. The last paragraph of section 
3061 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

Any officer or other person who shall receive any fine or penalty, or any 
part thereof, for the violation of any fish or game law, or rule or regulation, 
or any fees for licenses issued by authority of any inland fish and game law 
ancl shall neglect for more than 30 days to pay the same as provided, shall 
he f*ttTt5~4 ~ tt 4ttte a.f ~ ~ #tft.tt $5e ftei' flffi¥e .fftMr $+ee subject to the 
penalties provided in section 3060 and costs of prosecution for each offense. 

Effective September 23. 1971 

Chapter 86 

AN ACT Creating County Commissioner Districts for Hancock County. 

lJe it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 30, § 10S-D, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes 
is amended by adding a new section IOS-D, to read as follows: 

§ loS-D. Creation of Hancock County Commissioner Districts 

Hancock County shall be divided into the following 3 districts: 

Commissioner District No. I consisting of the municipalities and unorgan­
ized territory of Amherst, Aurora, Blue Hill, Eastbrook, Ellsworth, Franklin, 
Gouldsboro, Mariaville, Great Pond Plantation, Osborn Pit., Otis, Sorrento, 
Sullivan, Surry, Waltham, Winter Harbor, T16, T22, T28, T32, T34, T3S, T39, 
T40, T41 Middle Division, T3, T4 North Division, T7, T8, T9 and Tlo South 
Division. 


